% o

N

YORK

CEITY QF

COUNCIL @

/

Notice of a public meeting of

Planning Committee B

To: Councillors B Burton (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair),
Baxter, Fenton, Melly, Nelson, Orrell, Vassie and
Warters

Date: Monday, 24 March 2025

Time: 4.30 pm

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence
To receive and note apologies for absence.

Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 8)
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of
the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting.

[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.]



Minutes (Pages 9 - 14)
To approve and sign the minutes of the last Planning Committee B
meeting held on 30 January 2025 [to follow] and 26 February 2025.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at our meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday,
20 March 2025.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic
Services. Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by
public speakers. See our updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on
meetings and decisions.

Plans List
This item invites Members to determine the following planning
applications:


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy

a) 5 Main Street, Heslington, York, YO10 5EA (Pages 15 - 46)
[24/01377/FULM]

Change of use of offices (use class E) to 25n0. bed purpose-built
student accommodation, erection of a single storey extension to The
Hive and associated external works. [Fulford and Heslington Ward]

b) 5 Main Street, Heslington, York, YO10 5EA, (Pages 47 - 56)
[24/01378/LBC]

Internal and external alterations to facilitate change of use of offices
(use class E) to purpose-built student accommodation. [Fulford and
Heslington Ward]

c) St Oswalds Church of England Primary (Pages 57 - 82)
School, Heslington Lane, York, YO10 4LX
[24/01931/FUL]

Single storey side extension, new pedestrian access gates and
paving, alterations to hard and soft landscaping, and siting of PV
solar array to main roof. [Fulford and Heslington Ward]

d) Site at Junction of Osbaldwick Road and Hull  (Pages 83 - 114)
Road, Osbaldwick, York [24/01851/FULM]

Erection of 2no. battery storage facilities, with 1no. facility of 40no.
battery storage units within the existing Osbaldwick substation area
and 1no. facility of 4no. battery storage units on land to the east of the
sub-station, with ancillary structures and infrastructure, associated
vehicle accesses, including new access track, and enclosed by 3
metre high palisade security fencing, 3.5 metre high acoustic barrier,
and with 5.1 metre high lighting and CCTV columns. [Osbaldwick and
Derwent Ward]

6. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair co
[...]
ts (Affects)

Disclose the interest; remain in the
meeting, participate and vote unless
the matter affects the financial
interest or well-being:

(a) to a greater extent than it affects
the financial interest or well-being of
a majority of inhabitants of the
affected ward; and

(b) a reasonable member of the
public knowing all the facts would
believe that it would affect your view
of the wider public interest.

In which case, speak on the item
only if the public are also allowed to
speak, but otherwise do not
participate in the discussion or vote,
and leave the meeting unless you
have a dispensation.

Agenda Item 2

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or
their spouse/partner.

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations,



Page 6

and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act
1992.



Page 7 Agenda Item 3

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Planning Committee B

Date 26 February 2025

Present Councillors B Burton (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-

Chair), Baxter, Fenton, Melly, Nelson, Orrell,
Vassie and Warters

Officers Present Gareth Arnold, Development Manager
Sandra Branigan, Senior Lawyer
Jodi Ingram, Lawyer

60. Apologies for Absence (4.31 pm)

None were received.

61. Declarations of Interest (4.31 pm)

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the
Register of Interests.

None were received.

62. Public Participation (4.32 pm)

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Ben Ffrench, a resident, highlighted York’s housing emergency, noting that
there were approximately 1500 families waiting for housing. He stated that
social and affordable housing should be a priority. He made reference to
the applications on the agenda, and suggested that, in relation to item 4a,
the affordable housing development at Askham should be started in
preference to the temporary health centre. He welcomed the proposed
development of five homes for item 4b, noting that five households will be
given a permanent home as a result.



Page 8

63. Plans List (4.36 pm)

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development Manager,
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and
officers. Item 4b was considered first due to the number of public
attendees for this item.

64. Askham Bar, Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses York
[24/02106/FULM] (6.10 pm)

Members considered a major full application by Nimbus Care for the
retention of temporary buildings and erection of additional temporary
structures as a Primary Care Medical Centre (use class E(e)) with
associated parking and access for a period of 24 months.

The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and
confirmed that there was no further update to the officer report.

In response to questions from Members, it was reported that:

e Provision for accessible cycle parking could be included by a
condition should Members feel it was reasonable and necessary.

e The travel plan makes no provision for which patients were referred
to which facility based on their location.

e Should the plans for housing be brought forward, the lease could be
terminated; the applicant was not gaining any use rights from the
series of planning permissions.

Members expressed a desire for an informative in relation to the referral of
patients to their nearest site.

Following a brief debate, Clir Warters proposed the officer recommendation
to approve the application, and this was s
[...]
: 5a



Page 29

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following plans:-

Plans LTD299 -

01 - location plan

16J - Site plan and proposed elevations for 5/5a
14C - Floor plans for 5/5a

10D and 12F - Floor plans and elevation for the Hive

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority.

3 The hive external works

The external works to the hive, as shown on drawing 12F, shall be completed in full
prior to first occupation of the building.

New hanging tiles shall be to reasonably match the existing in all respects.

Typical section details for new and replacement doors and windows, shown in
context, shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority prior to the
commencement of such works. The development shall be carried out fully in
accordance with the approved details thereatfter.

Reason: In the interests of the character and appearance of the conservation area.
4  Landscaping

The development shall not be occupied until there has been submitted and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a detailed landscaping scheme
which shall illustrate the number, species, height and position of trees and shrubs.
The scheme shall include at least one tree in the proposed new planting bay (where
the car park is currently) and seating within the grounds which is of inclusive design.

The approved scheme shall be implemented within a period of six months of the
completion of the development. Any trees or plants which within a period of five
years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a
similar size and species, unless alternatives are agreed in writing by the Local
Planning Authority.

Reason: So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with the variety,
suitability and disposition of species within the site in th
[...]
uitable attenuation can be secured by planning condition.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 The proposed works will respect the general character of the site and area and
the impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents and the highway network would
be acceptable. It is considered it complies with the City of York Local Plan and
national planning guidance, as contained in the National Planning Policy
Framework.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION: Approve

1 The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

Reason: To ensure compliance with Sections 91 to 93 and Section 56 of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by section 51 of the Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004.

2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following plans:-

Proposed Plan Layout - Dwg. No: 242135-202 Rev P4, dated 06.03.2025.
Proposed Elevations - Dwg. No: 242135-203 Rev P2, dated 17.09.2024.

Proposed Cross Sections through Extension - Dwg. No: 242135-204 Rev P1, dated
19.09.2024.

Existing and Proposed Roof Plans - Dwg. No: 242135-205 Rev P2, dated

Application Reference Number: 24/01931/FUL Item No: 5¢



Page 64

06.03.2025.

Proposed Block Plan - Dwg. No: 242135-207 Rev P2, dated 07.03.2025
Proposed Plan Layout - Dwg. No: 242135-209 Rev P4, dated 06.03.2025.
Existing and Proposed Levels - Dwg. No: 242135-211 Rev P2, dated 06.03.2025.
Access Route During Construction - Dwg No: 242135-MLJ-ZZ-00-DR-A-215 Rev
P3, dated 30.01.2025

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority.

3  No development shall take place until details of the proposed means of foul
and surface water drainage, including details of any balancing works and off-site
works, have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.

Curtilage surface water discharges to the public sewer will be restricted to the level
of run-off - i.e. same rate of di
[...]
evation looking north

elevation

elevation looking west

thermatty broken frames with

factory sealed double glazed units complete with solar filters.
outer leaf 10mm

24mm cavity, argon filled, 6mm inner leaf. toughened glass outer,
laminated inner.

self cleaning finish to outer surfaces

walls

wall 1. red clay facing bricks to match the existing masonry walling
wall 2. painted render panels. colour to match existing

brick on end coursing in render panels in contrasting buff brick
windows and doors

powder coated aluminium framed double glazed units

powder coated aliminium louvre panels located over window and external
class doors serving ceiling void mounted units.

louvre panel to group room set on north elevation.

external store door steel faced solid door

Planning Committee B Meeting — 24 March 2025

[ [ememeon (e
5| version e o e e T
[P | venizton iowres adoed 2001
[P [ooueie e epsemg g e EELE
[Toer G e Tma
[CLEF]
oo =
e Sewel Education (York) Ltd

Extensions and Remodelling at
St Oswald's Primary School, York

chartered architects|, .

SCALE 150@AI  ORAN WH CHECKED MM DATE 02092¢
wons

Proposed Elevations to Extension

HIISMITZOMORAND REVAS

6/ abed




Tomai
[ oae &y [oma]

Existing and proposed

roof plans

1l Education (York) Lid

/

////

//

Lrirs

‘St.Oswald's Primary School, York
Extensions and Intemal Remodeling

L]
Q
@
=
(3]
©
b=
@
[
=
®:
E=
oa

i
Il

)

-

;
&
!

ol building

propesed roof plan of scho

existing roof plan of school building

|



Page 81 Agenda Item 5d

COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: 24 March 2025 Ward: Osbaldwick And Derwent

Team: East Area Parish:  Murton Parish Council

Reference: 24/01851/FULM

Application at: Site At Junction Of Osbaldwick Road And Hull Road Osbaldwick
York

For: Erection of 2no. battery storage facilities, with 1no. facility of

40no0. battery storage units within the existing Osbaldwick
substation area and 1no. facility of 4no. battery storage units on
land to the east of the sub-station, with ancillary structures and
infrastructure, associated vehicle accesses, including new
access track, and enclosed by 3 metre high palisade security
fencing, 3.5 metre high acoustic barrier, and with 5.1 metre high
lighting and CCTV columns.

By: Mr Strakosias
Application Type: Major Full Application
Target Date: 28 February 2025

Recommendation: Approve

1.0 PROPOSAL
The Site

1.1 The application site extends to an area of just over 1.75ha and is split into two
distinct parts: a larger facility accommodating 50MW of equipment within the
grounds of the existing Osbaldwick National Grid electricity substation; and a
smaller facility accommodating 7MW of equipment located to the east of the
substation, immediately adjacent to another battery energy storage facility (BESS)
which is already in situ. The two facilities combined create a floorspace of 1176.01
square metres.

1.2 To the west and part of the southern flank, close to the perimeter of the
substation, is a mature belt of trees; Osbaldwick Link Road is to the west and Hull
Road is to the south. To the north is a small industrial estate. To the east the land is
designated as Green Belt, with a portion of the proposed access track and the 7MW
BESS within the Green Belt. The larger 50MW BESS site is not in the Green Belt.

1.3 Access to the site is currently taken via the entrance and on site road which
serves the substation and which links to Murton Way north of the site. This access
will be maintained and utilised as a secondary access to the main 50MW BESS site.

Application Reference Number: 24/01851/FULM Item No: 5d



Page 82

1.4 The site is wholly within Flood Risk Zone 1

Proposed Development

1.5 Erection of 2no. battery storage facilities, with the larger 50MW facility of 40no.
battery storage units within the existing Osbaldwick substation area and 1no.
additional facility of 4no. battery storage units on land to the east of the substation.
Both facilities will contain ancillary structures and infrastructure, and will u
[...]
 new energy, battery storage directly supports the
development of new energy generating facilities which will increasingly be delivered
from renewable energy sources. Development of battery storage would aid in the
storage of energy generated from renewable sources which by their nature
intermittently generate energy. Therefore the proposal can be regarded as low
carbon energy associated infrastructure. A number of recent appeal decision are
guoted in the Planning Statement to support this position.

5.40 Combined the two BESS proposed are expected to be able to store approx.
114MWh in a single charge. The developer has provided some context for this by
explaining that one discharge of the battery is equivalent to:

e 342,000 miles travelled in an average electric vehicle
¢ the average daily energy usage of 15,400 homes
e Over 1 million kettles boiled

5.41 itis considered that the harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness
and harm to its openness; and other stated harms is outweighed by the significant
weight given to the accumulation of considerations outlined in paragraphs 5.38 to
5.40 above together with the need to support renewable energy infrastructure with
the need to reduce carbon emissions and tackle climate change being given
significant weight in the planning balance as per paragraph 168 of the NPPF.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1. The battery storage facilities will provide electricity directly to National Grid to
help balance the UK’s energy supply through harnessing energy and releasing it as
required to ensure the frequency of National Grid is maintained at 50Hz. Supporting
sustainable renewable energy generation and associated infrastructure is a key
principle in planning policy and significant weight has therefore been given to the
principle of the development.

6.2. The smaller BESS facility is within the Green Belt. While it is concluded that
the BESS is inappropriate development in the Green Belt by definition, very special
circumstances are considered to apply as there is a demonstrable unmet need for
the type of development which needs to be sited in a location where an available
connection into the National Grid exists. The development will support renewable

Application Reference Number: 24/01851/FULM Item No: 5d



Page 96

energy infrastructure which will contribute to the need to reduce carbon emissions
and tackle climate change. This is given significant weight in the planning balance
as per paragraph 168 of the NPPF. The considerations set out paragraphs 5.38 to
5.40 clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt and other identified harms.
Consequently, very special circumstances exist to justify the inappropriate
development in the Green Belt.

6.3. The visual and landscape impact of the two BESS facilities together is not
considered to result in minor harm. There is general compliance with policies D1
and D2 of the CYC Local Plan.

6.4. There are no significant impacts on public protection, ecological or
archaeological grounds, subject to conditions. As such, the proposals are
considered to be in accordance with relevant sections of the NPPF; particularly
section 14 on climate change and section 15 on conserving and enhancing the
natural environment. It is also found to be in accordance with policies DP2
Sustainable development and CC1 on renewable energy of the City of York Local
Plan.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION: Approve

1  The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

Reason: To ensure compliance with Sections 91 to 93 and Section 56 of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by section 51 of the Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004.

2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following plans and other submitted details:-

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority.

3  Planning permission is granted for a t
[...]
Plan
	St Oswalds Church of England Primary School, Heslington Lane, York, YO10 4LX  [24/01931/FUL] Presentation
	Slide 1: Planning Committee B 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8


	5d Site at Junction of Osbaldwick Road and Hull Road, Osbaldwick, York [24/01851/FULM]
	Site at Junction of Osbaldwick Road and Hull Road, Osbaldwick, York [24/01851/FULM] Plan
	Site at Junction of Osbaldwick Road and Hull Road, Osbaldwick, York [24/01851/FULM] Presentation
	Slide 1: Planning Committee B 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 24 March 2025 

Present Councillors B Burton (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Baxter, Fenton, Melly, Orrell, Warters 
and Merrett (Substitute) 

Officers Present Gareth Arnold, Development Manager 
Jonathan Kenyon, Principal Officer, 
Development Management 
Jodi Ingram, Lawyer (Planning) 

 

66. Apologies for Absence (4.32 pm)  
 

Apologies had been received from Cllr Nelson and she was substituted by 
Cllr Merrett. 

 
67. Declarations of Interest (4.32 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 
None were declared. 

 
68. Minutes (4.32 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last two meetings held on 30 January 
2025 and 26 February 2025 were approved as a correct record. 

 
69. Public Participation (4.33 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
70. Plans List (4.33 pm)  
 

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development Manager, 
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and 
officers. 

 



71. 5 Main Street, Heslington, York, YO10 5EA  
[24/01377/FULM] (4.33 pm)  
 

Members considered a major full application by Miranda Lam for the 
change of use of offices (use class E) to 25no. bed purpose-built student 
accommodation, erection of a single storey extension to The Hive and 
associated external works. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and provided 
an update to the officer report noting an additional condition as follows: 
 
The first-floor windows on the northwest facing elevation, on the rear wing 
of no.5 Main Street (to the corridor and bedroom 33 as shown on the 
approved floor plans) shall be obscure glazed at all times.   
Reason: to avoid undue overlooking of neighbouring gardens, in 
accordance with Local Plan policy D1: Placemaking. 
 
Public speakers 
 
Nicholas Allen spoke in objection to the application on behalf of the 
Heslington Village Trust.  He referred to the Village Design Statement 
which provided supplementary planning guidance and Neighbourhood 
Plan, which was yet to be adopted, noting that affordable housing for local 
residents was considered a priority.  He stated that student housing would 
be detrimental to resident amenity. 
 
In response to Member questions, he stated that the Parish Council 
withdrew the Neighbourhood plan, and it was being redrafted. 
 
David Blacketer, also spoke in objection to the application, on behalf of 
Heslington Parish Council. He spoke about the village atmosphere and 
high street landscape noting it had been unchanged for hundreds of years.  
He raised concerns about the development not contributing to public 
benefit and the level of harm it would bring to Main Street.  He urged the 
committee to refuse the application. 
 
Miranda Lam, the applicant, spoke in support of the applicant and 
explained that they were experienced in providing safe student 
accommodation, there would be a student management plan in place to 
manage behaviour and complaints, with two property managers, cleaners 
and welfare officers.  She stated that there was a serious shortfall in 
university accommodation. 
 
In response to questions from Members, she stated that 18 months 
marketing of the site was not mandatory but that in addition to the seven 



months stated in the officer report, there had been two previous 
unsuccessful marketing exercises prior to this one.  She also confirmed 
that they ran similar student accommodation in other parts of the country as 
well as for fifteen years on Hull Road.  There had been no management 
issues in this time. 
 
Officers responded to Member questions and reported that, given the 
context of a commercial site, the marketing period had been judged to be 
reasonable; there had been no serious interest in or offers on the site.   
Officers had no knowledge of prior marketing activity. There was a different 
policy relating to marketing which covered the loss of a pub.  The 
Neighbourhood Plan had been withdrawn and there was no resubmission 
date.  As the building was vacant there was no requirement for affordable 
housing or for s106 funding.  Officers identified, in terms of applying policy 
H7, there was a strong need in providing student accommodation for future 
growth.  There were no planning applications coming through from the 
University. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Cullwick proposed the officer recommendation to 
approve the application.  This was seconded by the Chair and on being put 
to a vote, Members voted unanimously against the proposal. 
 
Following further debate, Cllr Warter proposed deferral to allow further 
information to be provided in relation to marketing and regarding the 
provision of student accommodation on campus in accordance with 
Student Housing Policy H7 (i).  This was seconded by Cllr Orrell.  Members 
voted in favour of the proposal to defer the item, and it was therefore: 
 
Resolved:  That the application be deferred. 
 
Reason: To provide the committee with further information relating 

to the marketing that had been undertaken and the 
provision of on-site student accommodation in 
accordance with Student Housing Policy H7(i). 

 
 
72. 5 Main Street, Heslington, York, YO10 5EA, [24/01378/LBC] 
(4.33 pm)  
 

Following the deferral of Item 5a, Cllr Cullwick proposed deferral of the 
associated listed building consent application contained at Item 5b.  The 
Chair seconded this proposal and Members voted unanimously in favour, 
and it was therefore: 
 
Resolved:  That the application be deferred. 



 
Reason: That this application needed to be considered alongside 

the related major full application. 
 
 
73. St Oswalds Church of England Primary School, Heslington 
Lane, York, YO10 4LX  [24/01931/FUL] (5.37 pm)  
 

Members considered a full application by Jonathan Ramsey for a single 
storey side extension, new pedestrian access gates and paving, alterations 
to hard and soft landscaping, and siting of PV solar array to main roof. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and 
subsequently confirmed that there was no update to the Officer report.  
There were no questions from Members on the plans. 
 
Public Speaker 
 
Claire Sinclair, Vice-Chair of the school governors, spoke in support of the 
application.  She explained changes in need at the school had meant that 
the current space had been filled and two extra classrooms would be 
required.  She described the school’s plans to minimise the traffic impact by 
introducing a pedestrian entrance and actively encouraging walking to 
school. 
 
She responded to questions and explained that the new pedestrian 
entrance was to be used by all pupils.  She noted the difficulties in 
forecasting use of the new entrance and the reduction in walking time.  She 
explained that the Council was responsible for managing the Published 
Admission Number (PAN) and there were no current plans to increase 
overall pupil numbers at the school. 
 
During questions to officers, it was reported that, if the Committee were 
minded, condition 11 could be amended to ensure the retention of cycle 
parking in perpetuity of the site. 
 
Cllr Warters proposed the officer recommendation to approve, subject to 
the above amendment to condition 11.  This was seconded by Cllr 
Cullwick.  On being put to a vote, Members voted unanimously in favour, 
and it was 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions in the report and the amendment to condition 
11 as outlined above. 

 



Reason: The proposed works will respect the general character of 
the site and area and the impact on the amenity of 
neighbouring residents and the highway network would 
be acceptable. It is considered it complies with the City of 
York Local Plan and national planning guidance, as 
contained in the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
74. Site at Junction of Osbaldwick Road and Hull Road, 
Osbaldwick, York [24/01851/FULM] (5.53 pm)  
 

Members considered a major full application by Mr Strakosias for the 
erection of 2no. battery storage facilities, with 1no. facility of 40no. battery 
storage units within the existing Osbaldwick substation area and 1no. 
facility of 4no. battery storage units on land to the east of the sub-station, 
with ancillary structures and infrastructure, associated vehicle accesses, 
including new access track, and enclosed by 3 metre high palisade security 
fencing, 3.5 metre high acoustic barrier, and with 5.1 metre high lighting 
and CCTV columns. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans for the battery 
storage facilities and provided the committee with an update to the officer 
report noting the consultation response from Osbaldwick Parish Council 
and the following changes to the conditions: 
 

 Condition 6 was deleted. 

 Additional landscaping condition: 
The development shall not be used for energy storage purposes until 
there has been submitted and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority a detailed landscaping scheme for the 7MW 
battery energy storage system which shall illustrate the number, 
species, height and position of trees and shrubs. This scheme shall 
be implemented within a period of six months of the completion of the 
development. Any trees or plants which die, are removed or become 
seriously damaged or diseased within the lifespan of the development 
shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar 
size and species, unless alternatives are agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with 
the variety, suitability and disposition of species within the site in the 
interests of the character and appearance of the area. 

 
The section of the report outlining the special circumstances for building on 
the greenbelt was identified for Members.   



 
Public Speaker 
 
Louise Leyland, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.  She highlighted the applicant’s experience with this type of 
development and noted the limited impact on the green belt. She reported 
that the applicant owns all the land and noted that the benefits of providing 
resilience to the UK grid. 
 
In response to questions from Members she explained that the storage 
units had not yet been procured and that white was best for keeping units 
cool.  The agent agreed that the landscaping could be implemented earlier 
and noted that it had already commenced.  She reported that the tree belt 
was not within the applicant’s site. 
 
Officers advised that, in relation to the tree belt, a planning condition could 
not be imposed on a third party and that any undertaking would be a 
private property matter carrying no weight.  The shelter belt was 
longstanding and there were no grounds for Members to defer the 
application based on ownership of the tree belt. 
 
Members considered the conditions relating to the colour of the units, the 
landscaping condition and lighting and during debate they proposed to 
include a condition relating to the colour (matt dark green) of the units for 
the small site and request that details be submitted to officers for approval 
for the additional units on the larger site. They proposed an amendment to 
the wording of the landscaping for it to start within six months of the 
commencement of the project rather than the conclusion and finally, they 
proposed to include a condition on the lighting scheme at the site. 
 
In addition, the Chair agreed to request, on behalf of the committee, an 
area Tree Preservation Order (TPO) on the shelter belt in question. 
 
The Chair proposed the officer recommendation subject to the update and 
conditions outlined above and this was seconded by Cllr Melly.  On being 
put to a vote, Members voted unanimously in favour and it was: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the update 

and additional conditions relating to the colour and finish 
of the containers, the lighting scheme and the 
amendment to the landscaping condition as outlined 
above. 

 
Reason: The battery storage facilities will provide electricity directly 

to National Grid to help balance the UK’s energy supply 



through harnessing energy and releasing it as required to 
ensure the frequency of National Grid is maintained at 
50Hz. Supporting sustainable renewable energy 
generation and associated infrastructure is a key principle 
in planning policy and significant weight has therefore 
been given to the principle of the development. 

 
The smaller BESS facility is within the Green Belt. While it 
is concluded that the BESS is inappropriate development 
in the Green Belt by definition, very special circumstances 
are considered to apply as there is a demonstrable unmet 
need for the type of development which needs to be sited 
in a location where an available connection into the 
National Grid exists. The development will support 
renewable energy infrastructure which will contribute to 
the need to reduce carbon emissions and tackle climate 
change. This is given significant weight in the planning 
balance as per paragraph 168 of the NPPF. The 
considerations set out paragraphs 5.38 to 5.40 clearly 
outweigh the harm to the Green Belt and other identified 
harms. Consequently, very special circumstances exist to 
justify the inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  

 
The visual and landscape impact of the two BESS 
facilities together is not considered to result in minor 
harm. There is general compliance with policies D1 and 
D2 of the CYC Local Plan.  

 
There are no significant impacts on public protection, 
ecological or archaeological grounds, subject to 
conditions. As such, the proposals are considered to be in 
accordance with relevant sections of the NPPF; 
particularly section 14 on climate change and section 15 
on conserving and enhancing the natural environment. It 
is also found to be in accordance with policies DP2 
Sustainable development and CC1 on renewable energy 
of the City of York Local Plan.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr B Burton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.31 pm and finished at 6.51 pm]. 


